
 

 
 

 



 

 
 



 

 
 



 

1 | P a g e  
 



 

2 | P a g e  
 



 

3 | P a g e  
 

https://www.cambridge.org/core/books/institutions-institutional-change-and-economic-performance/AAE1E27DF8996E24C5DD07EB79BBA7EE
https://www.cambridge.org/core/books/institutions-institutional-change-and-economic-performance/AAE1E27DF8996E24C5DD07EB79BBA7EE
https://www.e-ir.info/2012/09/19/the-importance-of-institutions-to-economic-development/
https://www.e-ir.info/2012/09/19/the-importance-of-institutions-to-economic-development/
https://www.e-ir.info/2012/09/19/the-importance-of-institutions-to-economic-development/
https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/entities/publication/1c1c7a97-7df0-576a-a857-3670a0810a51
https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/entities/publication/db955e35-2dc1-5632-bf18-ae667786f57f
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https://www.mdpi.com/2071-1050/13/9/4941
https://www.mdpi.com/2071-1050/13/9/4941
https://inetl-ip.gov.tl/2023/09/08/timor-leste-national-account-2003-2022/
https://documents.worldbank.org/en/publication/documents-reports/documentdetail/099050223202518298/p174756001cb4f0ca082810d8678cde9d09
https://documents.worldbank.org/en/publication/documents-reports/documentdetail/099050223202518298/p174756001cb4f0ca082810d8678cde9d09
https://documents.worldbank.org/en/publication/documents-reports/documentdetail/099050223202518298/p174756001cb4f0ca082810d8678cde9d09
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https://www.facebook.com/photo/?fbid=155249847631352&set=pcb.155248354298168
https://www.laohamutuk.org/econ/OGE21/jornada/FiscalRulesJun2020en.pdf
https://www.laohamutuk.org/econ/OGE21/jornada/FiscalRulesJun2020en.pdf
https://www.laohamutuk.org/econ/OGE21/jornada/FiscalRulesJun2020en.pdf
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https://www.enterprisesurveys.org/content/dam/enterprisesurveys/documents/country/Timor-Leste-2021.pdf
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https://www.mfa.gov.sg/Newsroom/Press-Statements-Transcripts-and-Photos/2023/07/FM-Visit-to-Timor-Leste
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https://th.boell.org/en/2023/03/30/quest-change-timor-politics
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http://timor-leste.gov.tl/wp-content/uploads/2011/07/Timor-Leste-Strategic-Plan-2011-20301.pdf
http://timor-leste.gov.tl/wp-content/uploads/2011/07/Timor-Leste-Strategic-Plan-2011-20301.pdf
https://assets.ctfassets.net/60pzqxyjaawg/7a4q1kSsWpJ6FMEMcoHWAK/6f8b64b6aaaa219569f5c47cde8236ca/BB1_2022_EN_Aprovado_compressed.pdf
http://www.budgettransparency.gov.tl/public/index?&lang=en
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Year 
State Budget (USD $ million) 

Allocation Execution 

2011 1.306.017,54 1.097.160,4 

2012 1.806.449,83 1.197.610,1 

2013 1.647.519,20 1.080.233,3 

2014 1.500.000,25 1.339.249,7 

2015 1.570.001,76 1.340.197,5 

2016 1.952.558,67 1.629.934,8 

2017 1.386.825,74 1.183.705,3 

2018 1.277.371,99 1.158.159,1 

2019 1.481.990,80 1.233.297,2 

2020 1.497.042,62 1.135.573,8 

     Total 15.425.778,39 12.395.121,1 

   

https://www.laohamutuk.org/misc/gov9/230713ProgramaIXGovernoEn.pdf
https://assets.ctfassets.net/60pzqxyjaawg/7a4q1kSsWpJ6FMEMcoHWAK/6f8b64b6aaaa219569f5c47cde8236ca/BB1_2022_EN_Aprovado_compressed.pdf
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Year 

Annual State Budget (USD $ million) 

Total Expenditure 
Capital Development 

Expenditure 

2011 1.097.160,4 554.975,87 

2012 1.197.610,1 461.770,35 

2013 1.080.233,3 311.592,40 

2014 1.339.249,7 371.359,37 

2015 1.340.197,5 272.773,14 

2016 1.629.934,8 581.384,59 

2017 1.183.705,3 245.745,72 

2018 1.158.159,1 336.097,95 

2019 1.233.297,2 286.835,78 

2020 1.135.573,8 154.894,72 

  12.395.121,1 3.577.429,9 
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https://assets.ctfassets.net/60pzqxyjaawg/4Zp20lE06sfS4OUojIUi1a/7a628195fb3a1f37529b51ebcc6f60af/BB3A_2022_EN-Aprovado_compressed.pdf
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Year 

Capital Development Budget (USD 

$ million) 

Infrastructure Fund Budget (USD 

$ million) 

Allocation Execution Allocation Execution 

2011 690.129,08 554.975,87 598.530,00 474.430,00 

2012 998.042,95 461.770,35 875.130,00 376.090,00 

2013 757.994,42 311.592,40 604.380,00 210.960,00 

2014 456.367,61 371.359,37 368.550,00 310.700,00 

2015 395.712,10 272.773,14 317.300,00 239.810,00 

2016 833.068,00 581.384,59 784.470,00 549.640,00 

2017 349.374,15 245.745,72 325.620,00 231.950,00 

2018 393.953,44 336.097,95 368.010,00 331.230,00 

2019 400.946,59 286.835,78 367.540,00 276.900,00 

2020 210.781,31 154.894,72 184.930,00 138.740,00 

 5.486.369,6 3.577.429,9 4.794.460,0 3.140.450,0 

http://timor-leste.gov.tl/?p=30840&lang=en&n=1
https://www.elibrary.imf.org/view/journals/002/2022/307/article-A003-en.xml#:~:text=External%20loans%20signed%20since%202012,for%20development%20of%20the%20airport
https://www.adb.org/news/adb-timor-leste-sign-127-million-loans-improve-dili-water-supply-network#:~:text=DILI%2C%20TIMOR%2DLESTE%20(25,thirds%20of%20the%20country%27s%20population
https://www.adb.org/news/adb-timor-leste-sign-127-million-loans-improve-dili-water-supply-network#:~:text=DILI%2C%20TIMOR%2DLESTE%20(25,thirds%20of%20the%20country%27s%20population
http://timor-leste.gov.tl/?p=30897&lang=en&n=1
http://timor-leste.gov.tl/?p=30897&lang=en&n=1
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https://www.ijglobal.com/articles/136108/tibar-bay-port-timor-lestes-first-ever-ppp
http://timor-leste.gov.tl/?p=30840&lang=en&n=1
https://www.unescap.org/sites/default/files/Panelist%20-%206%20Timor-Leste.pdf
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https://www.researchgate.net/publication/344225172_The_challenges_development_and_promise_of_Timor-Leste
https://www.researchgate.net/publication/344225172_The_challenges_development_and_promise_of_Timor-Leste
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Year 

Capital Development Expenditure (US$ million) 

Total 
Tourism 

Sector 

Agriculture 

Sector 

2011 
                  

554.975,9  1.029,5 

                                

2.183,5  

2012 
                  

461.770,3  

                                         

-    

                                

5.027  

2013 
                  

311.592,4  

                                    

15,1  

                                

4.797,7  

2014 
                  

371.359,4  

                              

1.631,2  

                              

12.274,1  

2015 
                  

272.773,1  

                              

3.460,1  

                              

11.641,9  

2016 
                  

581.384,6  

                              

1.659,2  

                                

2.496,3  

2017 
                  

245.745,7  

                                  

347,3  

                                

3.850,7  

2018 
                  

336.098,0  

                                    

14,1  

                                

3.510,6  

2019 
                  

286.835,8  

                                    

53,0  

                                

1.216,3  

2020 
                  

154.894,7  

                                         

-    

                                

1.198,8  

Total 
              

3.577.429,9  
8.209,5 48.196,7 
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https://www.carecprogram.org/uploads/S2-Infrastructure-Investment-Economic-Diversification-Exploring-Synergies-CAREC-Countries.pdf
https://www.carecprogram.org/uploads/S2-Infrastructure-Investment-Economic-Diversification-Exploring-Synergies-CAREC-Countries.pdf
https://ideas.repec.org/p/jet/dpaper/dpaper261.html
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https://unfccc.int/topics/resilience/resources/economic-diversification#:~:text=Economic%20diversification%20is%20the%20process,positive%20economic%20growth%20and%20development.
https://trade4devnews.enhancedif.org/en/news/economic-diversification-why-trade-matters
https://desapublications.un.org/working-papers/economic-diversification-explaining-pattern-diversification-global-economy-and-its
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3048585
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3048585
https://www.unescap.org/kp/2021/timor-leste-graduate-ldc-category-and-beyond-through-structural-transformation-and-economic
https://www.unescap.org/kp/2021/timor-leste-graduate-ldc-category-and-beyond-through-structural-transformation-and-economic
https://www.unescap.org/kp/2021/timor-leste-graduate-ldc-category-and-beyond-through-structural-transformation-and-economic
https://www.timorleste.tl/documents/timor-leste-strategic-development-plan-2011-2030/
https://www.unescap.org/kp/2021/timor-leste-graduate-ldc-category-and-beyond-through-structural-transformation-and-economic
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https://link.springer.com/chapter/10.1007/978-3-319-78595-0_6
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https://www.unescap.org/kp/2021/timor-leste-graduate-ldc-category-and-beyond-through-structural-transformation-and-economic
https://www.unescap.org/kp/2021/timor-leste-graduate-ldc-category-and-beyond-through-structural-transformation-and-economic
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https://resourcegovernance.org/sites/default/files/nrgi_Resource-Curse.pdf
https://thediplomat.com/2019/03/can-timor-leste-move-away-from-an-oil-based-economy/
https://laohamutuk.org/econ/OGE12/LHSubComCPNOJE2012En.pdf
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https://documents.worldbank.org/en/publication/documents-reports/documentdetail/524131528837983427/timor-leste-systematic-country-diagnostic-pathways-for-a-new-economy-and-sustainable-livelihoods
https://documents.worldbank.org/en/publication/documents-reports/documentdetail/524131528837983427/timor-leste-systematic-country-diagnostic-pathways-for-a-new-economy-and-sustainable-livelihoods
https://openknowledge.worldbank.org/entities/publication/2e7d21bf-7f06-4b4d-b96b-e379401a4d60
https://www.worldbank.org/en/country/timor-leste/publication/timor-leste-public-expenditure-review-changing-course-towards-better-and-more-sustainable-spending
https://laohamutuk.org/econ/OJE23/220901MFThe_Pre-Budget_Statement_2023.pdf
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https://mail.laohamutuk.org/econ/model/NevesPoliticalRentierTLSA2013.pdf
https://cddrl.fsi.stanford.edu/publications/understanding_the_resource_curse
https://cddrl.fsi.stanford.edu/publications/understanding_the_resource_curse
https://scholar.harvard.edu/files/jrobinson/files/jr_polfoundations.pdf
https://www.degruyter.com/document/doi/10.1525/9780520918696/html
https://th.boell.org/en/2023/03/30/quest-change-timor-politics
https://th.boell.org/en/2023/03/30/quest-change-timor-politics
https://www.worldbank.org/en/country/timor-leste/publication/timor-leste-public-expenditure-review-changing-course-towards-better-and-more-sustainable-spending
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https://timor-leste.unfpa.org/sites/default/files/pub-pdf/censuspreliminaryresults2022_4.pdf
https://timor-leste.unfpa.org/sites/default/files/pub-pdf/censuspreliminaryresults2022_4.pdf
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https://www.ilo.org/jakarta/info/public/pr/WCMS_866393/lang--en/index.htm#:~:text=The%20labour%20force%20participation%20rate,had%20not%20completed%20primary%20schooling
https://www.ilo.org/wcmsp5/groups/public/---asia/---ro-bangkok/---ilo-jakarta/documents/publication/wcms_863064.pdf
https://asia.oxfam.org/latest/publications/increasing-youth-participation-agriculture-sector-timor-leste
https://asia.oxfam.org/latest/publications/increasing-youth-participation-agriculture-sector-timor-leste
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https://timor-leste.unfpa.org/sites/default/files/pub-pdf/NYP%20English.pdf
https://m.facebook.com/p/Tilofe-Timor-Leste-Organic-Fertilizer-100070913492376/
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https://www.undp.org/timor-leste/publications/timor-leste-national-human-development-report-2018-planning-opportunities-youthful-population
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https://www.undp.org/timor-leste/projects/knua-juventude-fila-liman
https://www.undp.org/timor-leste/projects/knua-juventude-fila-liman
https://www.studocu.com/en-au/document/monash-university/business-statistics/youth-bulge-report-monash-2021/38119869
https://www.studocu.com/en-au/document/monash-university/business-statistics/youth-bulge-report-monash-2021/38119869
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